@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-R45AVXDX04 REV D

INSTALLATION OF R-450 ROD ACTUATED FRONT TRUCK AXLE LOCK

2014 - PReSENT RAM 4500/5500 CHASSIS CAB

INSTALLATION SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

If any installation problems are encountered, please call G&B Specialties for tech-

nical assistance before continuing with the installation process.

AN

CAUTION
WARNING

Failure to heed to any of the following warnings could result in severe bodily
injury and/or equipment damage.

Read and understand this manual completely before attempting installation of
the equipment.

Installation instructions provided below only address the Rafna railgear equip-
ment. Applicable railway company procedures and policies must be adhered to.

Before performing any work under the vehicle or railgear, ensure the engine is
turned off and the parking brake is set.

Beware of all pinch points on the railgear and keep all parts of the body clear.
Ensure all removed components are given to the vehicle owner after the instal-
lation of the railgear. These components must be re-installed if the railgear is

removed from the vehicle.

Always disconnect the vehicle’s battery when welding on the vehicle or railgear
in order to protect the vehicle’s electrical system.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.RAFNA.com

-1-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-R45AVXDX04 REV D

[lNSTALLATION OF FRONT TRUCK AXLE Lock KiT (RoD)

)

The following procedure details the installation of the front truck axle lock kit. The hardware
required for this installation is listed in Table 1.

Table 1: K-R45AVXDX04, Rod Actuated Front Axle Lock Installation Parts

Part Number Description Qty
R-4912C Axle Lock-up Hook 2
R-6948B Pull Rod 2
R-32961 Actuator Plate 2
R-6944 Rod Guide 2
R-19047 Spacer 2
R-6947 Lock Tab 4
R-19046 Pivot Stud 2
R-19045 Mounting Block 2
R-19049 Self-Locking Setscrew 4
R-4686 Quick Release Pin 2
R-1650 Plate 2
R-32960 Brake Line Relocation Bracket 2
R-32930 Brake Line/Hook Guard 2

5/8” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 6”” Long 2
5/8” Gr. 8 Type-A Washer 6
R-990KIT-419 | 5/8” UNC Gr. 8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut 2
3/4” Gr. 8 Type-A Washer 10
3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Heavy Jam Nylon Insert Lock Nut 2
5/16” UNC Gr. 8 Bolt x 1” Long 2
R-990KIT-416A | 5/16” Gr. 8 Type-A Washer 4
5/16” UNC Gr. 8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut 2
1/2” Gr. 8 Type-A Washer 4
R-990KIT-417A ¢ tter Pin, 3/16” X 1 1/4” 2

1. Remove the front OEM wheels.

Note:

Make sure the truck is supported by the axle so the suspension/axle does not drop.

2.

3.

Remove the existing hardware that attaches the upper trailing arm to the front axle.

Replace the removed hardware with a 5/8” x 6” grade 8 bolt, SAE flat washers, spacer,
guard and a nylock nut as shown. Torque to 120 ft. Ibs. as specified by RAM service depart-

ment.

Bench assemble the mounting block, pivot stud, and self-locking setscrews making sure the
setscrews fasten tight against the flats on the pivot stud as shown in Figure 1.

Place the axle lockup hook on the pivot stud, and hold lockup hook underneath the spacer,
leaving about 1/4” between the hook and the spacer. Weld the mounting block to the shock

tower.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.RAFNA.com

-2-



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-R45AVXDX04 REV D

Remove the hook, and assemble both hooks with two or three 3/4” washers, and one heavy
jam nylock nut and the actuator plate as shown. Do not over tighten as the hook needs to
swing freely by hand, and will need to be removed later for welding.

Tack weld the Actuator Plate to the hook. Position the Actuator Plate towards the rear of
the vehicle as shown in Photo #1. The location of the Actuator Plate will depend on how
the pull rods are routed around and through the vehicle’s accessories. Note: The number
of washers will be determined by how much the hook needs to be spaced out. The hook
should be centered within the spacer when engaged.

Remove the OEM brake line support bracket attached to the front axle.

Bolt the brake line relocation bracket, as shown in photo #2, to the same location as the
OEM bracket, using the OEM hardware. The bend on the bracket with the two holes should
be facing forward.

Bolt the OEM brake line support bracket to the relocation bracket, using the supplied 5/16”
hardware, as seen in photo #2. The OEM bracket should be bolted to the outer most hole
(closest to the tire) in the relocation bracket.

Remove the front bumper, and cut a 2 X 3 access hole in the bumper mounting bracket,
as shown in photo #3. This will be used as a clearance hole for the installation of the pull
rod. Now turn the bumper over to install a hole for the pull rod, as shown in photo #4.

If you have removed the inner fender, reinstall it and drill a clearance hole for the rod to
pass through, as shown in photo #5.

Bend the pull rod to clear any obstructions such as shock tower, etc., as shown in photo #5.
With the rod bent and positioned where needed, you will need to place a 1/2” washer on
the rod and weld in place to keep the rod from moving in and out. Drill a hole for the cotter
pin, as shown in photo #6.

Remove the hook, and finish welding the actuator plate to the hook, as shown in photo #6

Re-install the hook weldment, and tighten the nut. Do not over-tighten; the hook must move
freely.

Install the pull rod into actuator plate, and install the cotter pin.
Find a suitable location for the rod guide, and weld it in place, as shown in photo #7.

Pull the rod forward until the hook clears the lock-up bolt, and weld the rear lock tab into
position on the pull rod, as shown photo # 8.

Push the pull rod until the hook is fully engaged onto the lock up bolt. Now weld the front
lock tab into position on the pull rod, as shown in photo #8.

Bend a handle on the end of the pull rod and cut off excess material.

Repeat this process for the opposite side.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.RAFNA.com
_3-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.
G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-R45AVXDX04 REV D

ONIINLOVANNYIA - ONIYTINIONT - NOIS3d

g |ZOXAXAYSHY-Y|80/L.T/0LTOXAXAYSHYM| L 3 TTa SMV OL

NOISINGY $3BHNN L 5| 3 WHOINOOD OL Sa13m 1V
ATGNISSY g
100719 o
ONILNNOW &

26€9-252 (029) X4 ‘1065-252 (025) VINVATASNNI HOIMY3 G 8 o dAr WAS| 12/€2/L0 4304¥0d daLvadn| 9
27\ SLONAOYd QYONTIVY ALITYIIO 40 ¥IUNLOVANNYI ER YING| 80/12/0} G35V =Y v NOISIATY| v
@ "ONI S3AILTVIOAdS d © O T °| #N03  [aAuddv| Aa | 3wva STONVHD 40 NOILdI¥0s3a[ATy

V-V NOILD3S

AanlsS 1OAId 3HL NO S1V1d FHL
1SNIVOV SMIY¥IS13S NILHOIL

iy

MIYIS13S ONINDOT-413S 6v06TY [4 S
an.Ls 10AId 9b06T-Y T €
20079 ONILNNOW SPO6T-Y T T
NOLLdI¥2s3d WIAWNN L¥Yd | ALO | WaLT
LST1 SL¥Yd/IVIY¥ALYW 40 1119

91

T¢C

Figure 1: Mounting Block Assembly
G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.RAFNA.com



@ Wabtec Components LLC.
G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-R45AVXDX04 REV D

g

QISIAZ]

,_F.voxox><m¢z.v_ 9LIZLIZ0 ivoxaxavsyay| |

MEENON LNV

00G5/005 NV
LN3IS3¥d-¥102

MO0 FIXV AOY |« Eoesaios

ONI-INLOVANNYIA - ONIRIIINIONT - NOISTJ

/669262 (025) XV 1065252 (025) VINVATASNNI HOIM¥3E

n-ﬁ,lm.,\:au S19NA0¥d AVOTIVY ALITYND 40 ¥FUNLOVANNYN
5 NI salLviogds 8 7 5@

NMYNO | GIIOIHO | Q3N0HddY

1AV

TOYINOD ¥3ddn

NAY

g:"‘
7\ e

S
'\
\)

—.—7
% A

i/

2\,

1'Ld SMV OL WdO4WO0D 334 WYY _TOYINOD ¥3ddn - L
0L SaTaM TIV EER] E[ZENEL] - 9
4 L9 X 849 ONN ,8/G[ 'SOHH S
4 849 ONN ,B/G[INN YOOAN] +
84D 3vS ,8/G| ¥IHSVMA | ¢
4 Y3I0vdS| £¥061—y 4
AT lwE] T QyvNo | og6ee—
AT __n_\_\“w H“wwmm amwﬁﬂwnm_mmz%%\m_mm ¢ LLb (I¥Vd)NTLI 40 NOIIJI4OSAd ON_J¥vd | WALl
#N03  |anudav| A9 | diva SIONVHD 40 NOILdINOSIA =N 1M FHVMAEVYH 61¥—L1IM066—d ‘434
NSV

TOYINOD ¥3ddN WOYH4
JAVMALYH W30 3IAOW3YH

IVOIdAL 3AIS SY3ONISSYd
NMOHS 3dIS Sd3AIMd

Figure 2: Axle Lock Installation, Sheet 1
G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.RAFNA.com



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-R45AVXDX04 REV D

[©] 4]
1 5 z|5E80Em
= ﬁg Z|GB0E |
zO ERloR g
=0 O 23lougu| 2
Qr 9812 @ &
I = 8RS <% 2
[z nE2N4=Ez
[ DE‘,:‘— Qg s
we ws S50k
an 28T NEREy
(207} - 24| Bk ©
o Lo =0t tE S
(2] O 5| BEE
o 3<|W 3 S
w2 W 22| |fasersix &
2‘.\.’ o csiZzis i
¥ 0 0 g7 |o|Ekeadegl 3
o0 mEz|Zs 3
< 9F s E
o °55§ ' Bs
23| =z|x g
Ozz0k &
SR
Dls
o -
NMYHa aDIOIHO | 3AOHAdY
I+
4
[53
w
£
g [N
ol |3
<! |
>__|E
233
o|<
=[&
S|5
(2]
w
o
=z
<
X
(&)
52
3
EEE
LU}
Eﬂfé
1
giolg
(L)D—
=13
45
>
Bl<l=
o
o
e
it
o2
3
e
=
Q
O
s
B |ON
Qr
™
3
S
= =
= ~
S © o
Z
& % £
O
E = S[S|x|® a
ol I I B P 4 x
[ O e P ] R ) P =
% mgwﬁuoi +
= >|<
5] .9"’,%55:5 o
S| Z[D) | h
SBSBlERE T
22E[EGSee] =
slof=le 51 3
2|l <[22 >
—|N|O|o|o|T )
s.mmmmmgxl
&2|<|M| == | =<2 |
S0 L LIS '3
R, | o || | 0| O [ | 5=
=
] ]
N a|<|wlo|~o| o
3

Figure 3: Axle Lock Installation, Sheet 2

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.RAFNA.com
-6-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-R45AVXDX04 REV D

Photo 2

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3™ Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.RAFNA.com
-7-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-R45AVXDX04 REV D

Photo 3

Photo 4

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.RAFNA.com
-8-




G&B Specialties, Inc.

@ Wabtec Components LLC.

MIO-R45AVXDX04 REV D

Photo 6

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3™ Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.RAFNA.com
-9-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-R45AVXDX04 REV D

Photo 7

Photo 8

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3™ Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.RAFNA.com
-10-




@ Wabtec Components LLC.
G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-R45AVXDX04 REV D

Y [e-FOXAXAVSrE-Y

HOISIAZH HIBWNN L1vd B3NN DN

0] €-FOXAXAVSHY-N
i1l

I

1334

L1 smv Ol
WHO4NOD OL sa1=a3m 1Y

A19GNISSY
aod 1ind

ONIINLOVANNYIN - ONIYIINIONT - NOIS3d

QIO _| 030UV

7\ SLONG0Y QYOTIVH ALITYND 40 FUNLOVANNYN
.nmvT
2/ ONI S3ILTVIOAdS 88 O

/6€9-262 (028) XV '1065-252 (028) VINVATASNNId HOIMY¥3E

WNS|dINF dIAP

[0

v

WAS

\ci9eiL0

d3SY3T5d ¥ NOISIAFY| ¥

AAdddY

3lva

STFONVHO 40 NOILdI¥OS3AATY

T NId 35v313d MDINO 989b-d b

4 avL 001 JALSER:! €

T doy Tind 869-Y 4

T 3d1InS Aoy PH69-d T
ALD NOILdIMOS3A YIGWNN LdVd |IW3LI

1S11 SLAYd/ VI3 LYW 40 119

Pull Rod Assembly
G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.RAFNA.com

-11-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.
G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-R45AVXDX04 REV D

OPERATION OF R-450 ROD ACTUATED FRONT TRUCK AXLE LOCK

2014 - PRESENT, RAM 4500/5500 CHASsSIS CAB

OPERATION SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

If any installation problems are encountered, please call G&B Specialties for tech-

nical assistance before continuing with the installation process.

AN

CAUTION
WARNING

Failure to heed to any of the following warnings could result in severe bodily
injury and/or equipment damage.

Read and understand this manual completely before attempting operation of the
railgear equipped vehicle.

Operating instructions provided below only address the Rafna railgear equip-
ment. Applicable railway company procedures and policies must be adhered to.

Railway Company rules governing rail travel must be observed at all times.

Before performing any work under the vehicle or railgear, ensure the engine is
turned off and the parking brake is set.

Ensure all removed components are given to the vehicle owner after the instal-
lation of the railgear. These components must be re-installed if the railgear is
removed from the vehicle.

Always disconnect the vehicle’s battery when welding on the vehicle or railgear
in order to protect the vehicle’s electrical system.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.RAFNA.com

-12-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-R45AVXDX04 REV D

[OPERATION OF MANUAL FRONT AXLE Lock KiT (RoD) ]

With the front axle lock kit installed on this vehicle, it may be operated as normal.

The front axle lock should only be engaged for rail travel and should always be disengaged for
road travel. Never operate the vehicle on road with the front axle lock engaged.

Never operate the vehicle if the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR), Gross Axle Weight Rating
Front or Rear (GAWR), or the wheel or tire load ratings are exceeded.

To Engage The Front Axle Lock:

1. Grasp the handle for the axle lock rod (one for each side), pull the pin and push the
rod in toward the front bumper. Insert pin to lock in place.

2. Visually inspect that both axle lock-up hooks have fully engaged the hook catches
welded to the front suspension arms.

3. Proceed to lower the front railgear unit.
4. As the front rail wheels engage the rail, the front of the vehicle will begin to rise.

5. Continue to lower the front railgear unit until the cylinders are fully extended and the
railgear lock up hook has engaged.

6. With the front railgear unit in the fully locked rail position, the front tires should be
approximately 2 to 3” above the rail head.

To Disengage the Front Axle Lock:
1. Disengage the railgear lock and raise the railgear to the full locked road position.

2. Grasp the handle for the axle lock rod (one for each side), pull the pin and pull the rod
out away the front bumper. Insert pin to lock in place.

3. Visually inspect that both axle lock-up hooks have fully retracted from the hook
catches welded to the front suspension arms.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.RAFNA.com
-13-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-R45AVXDX04 REV D

[ROD OPERATED FRONT AXLE LOCK ADJUSTMENT ]

The manual front axle lock is adjusted when the vehicle is resting on its tires in its minimum
loaded condition with the railgear in the road position and the axle lock engaged. For the axle
lock to function properly, there are three adjustments to be made:

1.

There should be a clearance of 1/8 to 3/8” between the hooking surface of each hook and
hook catch. If the clearance is larger than 3/8”, steel shims can be welded to the bottom
of the hook catch. If the clearance is less than 1/8”, any previously installed shims can be
removed. If there are no shims to remove, the hook catch can be cut off the bracket and
re-welded higher up on the bracket using a 3/8” all around fillet weld.

The rear vertical edge of each hook should rest flat against the forward edge of the hook
catch when the axle lock is fully engaged. This can be adjusted by cutting the hook catch
off the bracket and re-welding it in place using a 3/8” all around fillet weld.

Each hook must clear the suspension arm by at least 1/2" through its full range of motion.
The hooks can be moved inboard and outboard on the hook hanger pivot post by adjusting
the number of plastic washers on each side of the hook.

Paint all welded areas after the axle lock is properly adjusted.

Ensure that there is sufficient clearance between the front axle lock components and all
vehicle components through their full range of motion.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.RAFNA.com
-14-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.
G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-R45AVXDX04 REV D

[SERVICE OF FRONT AXLE LocK KIT ]

The Front Axle Lock Kit must be serviced regularly to avoid damage to the equipment. Table 2
below provides the Recommended Service Schedule and the detailed service procedures follow.

Do not torque the 3/4” fasteners that hold the hooks; these fasteners should only be tightened
sufficiently to hold the hook from falling off the pivot stud. Table 3 provides all other Standard

Fastener Torque Values.

Table 2: Recommended Service Schedule

Service Required

Daily
Weekly
Monthly

3 Months
6 Months

<
<
<
<
<

Inspect front axle lock fasteners (re-torque if required)

Check 7/ adjust front axle lock hook clearance (see procedure)

Table 3: Standard Fastener Torgque Values

Fastener Size Fastener Torque Value (ft-l1bs) Dry
1” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 250
3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 175
5/8” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 150
1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 100
3/8” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 40
1/4” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 12

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: 570-441-6988; CAN Field Service 570-854-0482; www.RAFNA.com
-15-




